

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 200/2024
CrIM Nos. 471 & 472/2024**

Rohit Bhadwal

.....Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Sachin Gupta, Advocate

v/s

UT of J&K & Anr

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M A CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

**ORDER
27.03.2024**

Petitioner through the medium of this petition filed under Section 482 of CrPC seeks quashment of FIR No. 0005/2024, registered with Crime Branch, Jammu for the commission of offences punishable under Sections 420/120-B IPC, as it does not have the jurisdiction to register the case as the alleged cheating is not covered as per the Government Notification relevant on the subject.

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents. Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1. Notice shall be issued to respondent No.2, returnable within four weeks. Requisites within one week.

List on **10.05.2024**.

Meanwhile, subject to objections from other side and till next date of hearing before the Bench, the investigation in the impugned FIR shall remain stayed.

(M A Chowdhary)
Judge

JAMMU
27.03.2024
Vijay